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WA State Criminal Justice Training Commission

The instructors that appear on the following pages have all met the requirements of the state of Washington to
provide the 8-hour initial armed certification training and qualifications as certified firearms instructors for Private
Security, Private Investigators, and Bail Bond Recovery Agents pursuant to RCW and WAC. Instructors with the
correct credentials and program issued photo ID are titled “Private Security Certified Firearms Instructors” pursuant

to WAC 139-37.

Instructors that do not comply with program policies and WAC can be removed from the program at any time.

Written complaints regarding instructors are to be sent via email to pspi@cjtc.state.wa.us. All complaints received

will be reviewed.

Instructors listed with Level 1 Scoped Rifle Instructor active status, may or may not be PS Certified Firearms

Instructors as not a required part of RCW or WAC.

Note: Some law enforcement and other PS Certified Firearms Instructors may not be found on this list for privacy

reasons. Please contact the WSCJTC via email at pspi@cjtc.state.wa.us to verify if the instructor is a valid PS

Certified Firearms Instructor.
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WASHINGTON

BENTON COUNTY

Instructor

Phone

Email

Area/Will Travel

Certifications

Knutson, Orrin-Joint
Associates

509-406-0341

oknutson@gmail.com

Richland, WA & OR

Handgun-March 2020

Koch, David-Asgard
Industries, Inc.

509-947-0940

Dave.koch@asgardindustries.com

Kennewick, WA, E-
WA; E-OR: ID; MT

Handgun-October
2019

Krause, Steve — KB
Bail Recovery

509-217-7298

kbbailrecovery@gmail.com

Richland, WA;
National

Handgun-March 2020

Magnuson, Erik-Tri-
Cities Monitoring

509-430-6787; 509-
521-2235

ablebbs@aol.com

Kennewick; Statewide

Handgun- Oct 2021

CHELAN COUNTY

Redfield, Bill-
Koinonia Kind, LLC

509-493-7421;
509-387-0870

wredfield@reagan.com

Wenatchee, WA;
Chelan/Douglas CO'’s

Handgun-October
2019

CLALLAM COUNTY

Glassock, Greg-
Olympic Tactical &
Investigations

360-477--0731

greg@olytac.com

Port Angeles, WA;
WA, OR, CA

Handgun, Shotgun,
Rifle-ICP (Instructor
for instructors)

Shores, Keith-

253-224-8287

keith@olytac.com

Port Angeles, WA;

Handgun-March 2021

Olympic Tactical & WA, OR, CA

Investigations

CLARK COUNTY

Crane, Gary- 360-263-0803; marksmanshipconsultants@tds.net Ridgefield, WA Handgun-October

Marksmanship
Consultants

360-635-7011

2019

Harvey, William -
Inter-Con Security
Services

360-418-2099

In-house for Inter-Con

Handgun-October
2019

McKnight, William-
Knight School LLC

360-936-4791

knightsschool@yahoo.com

Vancouver, WA; Clark
CO, WA, OR

Handgun-October
2021

Schneider, Lance-
Arcadia Security and

877-775-3159

Ischneider@arcadia-security.com

Vancouver, WA; Clark
and Multnomah

Handgun October
2021



mailto:oknutson@gmail.com
mailto:Dave.koch@asgardindustries.com
mailto:kbbailrecovery@gmail.com
mailto:ablebbs@aol.com
mailto:wredfield@reagan.com
mailto:greg@olytac.com
mailto:keith@olytac.com
mailto:marksmanshipconsultants@tds.net
mailto:knightsschool@yahoo.com
mailto:lschneider@arcadia-security.com

Patrol

County

Woodrow, Patrick

503-278-9918

In-house for Inter-Con

Handgun-October
2021

FRANKLIN COUNTY

Garza, Alan

509-316-1300

A _garza@yahoo.com

Pasco, WA; Spokane,
Yakima, Tri-Cities

Handgun- October
2021

GRANT COUNTY

Couture, Dan - IFP,
Inc.

509-760-4244

dan@ifp-inc.net

Moses Lake, WA;
Statewide

Handgun-March 2020

JEFFERSON COUNTY

Anderson, Stephen-
Security Services NW

1-800-859-3463

steve@ssnwhg.com

Port Townsend, WA;
Olympic Peninsula

Handgun-October
2019;
Rifle-April 2020

KING COUNTY

Bautista, Roy-
Firearms Training
Institute

801-564-5633

ramasanab@msn.com

Renton, WA; King
County; W-WA

Handgun-March 2019
Rifle-May 2018***

Canaan, Michael-
Trident Investigative

253-852-7000

mike @tridentseattle.com

Kent, WA; Nationwide

Handgun-October
2019

Service, Inc. Shotgun-April 2020
Rifle-September
2018***

Couture, Bill-WP 206-227-9755 bill@wpcouture.com Auburn, WA; Handgun, Rifle,

Couture & Associates Statewide Shotgun-ICP

Derout, Stephan - 206-793-6356 Stephan.derout@highlineschools.org Agency Only Handgun- March

Highline School
District

2021

East, Susan

360-477-0731

Kent, WA; King CO

Handgun-October
2019

Evans, Jeff-
Northwest Tactical
Training LLC

253-468-4111

jeff @nwtacticaltraining.com

Covington, WA;
Statewide

Handgun-October
2019,
Rifle-Sept 2018***
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Fresn, Ryan- AS
Solution North
America, Inc

425-503-7810

ryanf@assolution.com

Washington State

Handgun October
2021

Fuller, Clifford -
Doyon Mgmt.
Services

253-344-5337

Clifford.fuller@outlook.com

King CO

Handgun — October
2019

Howard, Anthony-

978-479-3073

anthony@howardsecuritysolutions.com

King and Pierce

Handgun-March 2020

Howard Security County

Solutions

InSights Training 425-827-2552 info@insightstraining.com Bellevue, WA Handgun — March
Center, Inc.: Dave 2020

Handa

InSights Training 425-827-2552 info@insightstraining.com Bellevue, WA Handgun-Oct 2019
Center, Inc.: John

Holschen

InSights Training 425-827-2552 info@insightstraining.com Bellevue, WA Handgun-March 2020
Center, Inc.:

Raymond Porthen

Leonard, Thomas- 206-639-1054 Thomas.leonard@triplecanopy.com Tukwila, WA. Handgun- March
Triple Canopy Will travel. 2020

Jones, Robert — G4S
Secure Solutions

206-550-6570

riones@seagen.com

Tukwila, WA; National

Handgun-March 2020

Kendrick, Chad-Taku
Tactical

907-789-4969

takutac@®gmail.com chadkrick@gmail.com

www.takutactical.com

WA, OR AK, will travel

Handgun-October
2020

Mannschreck, 425-462-9308; nmannschreck@gdba.com King CO, WA Handgun-October
Nicholas — Gavinde | 303-726-6301 2019

Becker Shotgun- July 2020
Meyer, Don 425-864-6095 dmeyer7183@yahoo.com Tukwila, WA; Handgun-March 2019

Snohomish & King
counties. Will travel.

Quilio, Dennis —
Security Industry
Specialists, Inc.

800-201-3742
253-318-8617

Fir3gz@me.com

Seattle, WA

Handgun-March 2020
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Raines, Reno- 1-800-592-1408 info@securityrisksgroup.com Auburn, WA; Handgun-March 2020
Security Risks Group Statewide Level | Scoped Rifle-
LLC July 2020

Smith, Cameron- 530-921-0665 Cameron.smith@us.loomis.com Seattle, WA Handgun- October

Loomis Armored

2021

Stallings Jr., Al -

In-house only

Handgun — March

Watermark LLC 2020

Stewart, Emil — 206-762-0777 Emil.stewart@us.loomis.com Seattle Handgun-Oct 2020
Loomis

Sutton, Ryan - 253-329-8661 Ryan.sutton@phoenixprotectivecorp.com Auburn, WA; Handgun-March 2020
Phoenix Protective 253-468-1377 ryan.avery.sutton@hotmail.com Statewide Shotgun- July 2020
Corp. Rifle- July 2020
Thompson, Alex — 206-931-5203 alex@thompsonsecurityllc.com; Seattle Handgun Oct 2021

Thompson Security

inquiries@thompsonsecurityllc.com

Zook, Loren

206-391-9308

lzookigbg@gmail.com

Snohomish CO; King
co

Handgun-October
2019

KITSAP COUNTY

Walsh, Greg- Pacific
Confidential

206-801-1911
206-487-4487

gwalsh@pacificconfidential.com

Kitsap CO; Statewide,
Nationwide

Handgun- October
2021

LEWIS COUNTY

Knise, Erik- Firearms
Academy of Seattle

425-221-5078

elknise @gmail.com

Lewis County;
Southwest WA

Handgun October
2021

McCormack, Belle-
Firearms Academy of
Seattle

360-978-6100

belle@firearmsacademy.com

Lewis County

Handgun October
2021

MASON COUNTY

Aykens, John- ASC
Security &
Investigations

206-612-6689

info@ascnw.com

Shelton, WA

Handgun- March
2021

OKANOGAN COUNTY

Budrow, Paul

509-429-7222

paulbudrow®@live.com

Statewide; Will travel

Handgun- October
2021
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McClanahan, Chris

503-593-9717

Cam4sb69@gmail.com

Elmer City, WA;
Washington; Oregon

Handgun, Shotgun-
ICP

PIERCE COUNTY

Beakley, Mike-Pierce
County Security

beakleymike@gmail.com

King & Pierce CO’s

Handgun-March 2020

Best, Dave-B&E 253-678-1684 dbest@bedicks.com Tacoma, WA; Handgun-October
Investigations LLC 253-376-6373 Statewide 2021

Bowman, Michael - | 253-226-8129 mike@mipcorporate.com Lakewood, WA; Handgun-March 2020
Markham 253-831-7579 Statewide

Investigation &

Protection

Browning, Daniel -
Loomis

360-712-1103
206-795-3424

Dbrowningog®@icloud.com

Tacoma WA; Arlington
WA

Handgun- March
2021

Shores, Keith-
Olympic Tactical &
Investigations

253-224-8287

keith@olytac.com

Port Angeles, WA;
WA, OR, CA

Handgun- March
2021

Ezzell, Clint-Loomis

253-475-4225
253-320-8978

clccezzell@g.com

Pierce County

Handgun-March 2020

Friedley, Wesley- 425-681-7509 Friedley.Wesley@gmail.com Tacoma, WA Handgun-Oct 2020

Markham Inv & Prot

Graber, Joseph-Point | 253-404-3660; Joe.graber@pdza.org Tacoma, WA Handgun-October

Defiance Zoo & 253-223-6558 2019

Aquarium Rifle-August 2017
*k*%

Gronewold, Michael | 253-254-9726 mikegronewoldusmc@gmail.com Statewide Handgun-March 2020

—Tacoma Public

253-250-8090

Schools
Hristov, Plamen- 253-538-7095 hrstvplmn®@yahoo.com BCSi Personnel Only Handgun-October
BCSi 2021

Hutchins, Thomas -
Pierce County
Security

253-535-4433

tom@pcswa.com

Pierce County Security
Personnel Only

Handgun — Oct 2021

Kennedy, Pom-On

253-261-1950

Pomkenio@gmail.com

Pierce County

Handgun — Oct 2019
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Point Services

Kang, David-Milton
PD

425-503-7861

dkang@cityofmilton.net

King/Pierce County

Handgun-Dec 2018

Markham, D. Cory —

253-226-8129

dcmarkham@mipcorporate.com

Lakewood, WA;

Handgun-March 2020

Markham Statewide

Investigation &

Protection

McKim, Michael 912-271-9588 mmc@cocidiustac.com Tacoma, WA. Handgun- Oct 2019
Cocidius Solutions Inc Statewide

McNew, Matthew-
Gavin de Becker

253-208-3016

Mcnew.matthew®@yahoo.com

Pierce County

Handgun-October
2019

Munroe, Steve 360-651-6475 smunroe@olypen.com Tacoma, WA; Handgun-March 2020
Statewide
Rifle — July 2020
Nilsen, Bobby-Pierce bobby@pcswa.com Statewide Handgun-ICP
County Security Instructor
O’Neal, Jimmie - 253-353-6324 Jonealogs@gmail.com Lakewood, WA; Handgun-March 2020
Kasadine Security Statewide
Industries Rifle — July 2020
Level | Scoped Rifle-
July 2020
Porras, Jose- Mithras | 253-363-0809 Japorrasi3@gmail.com Statewide Handgun March 2021

Protective Services

Ramey, Fred

253-353-2814

Fred.owen.ramey@gmail.com

Pierce County

Handgun- October
2021

Sardarov, Robert - 425-277-7974 rasardarov@yahoo.com Seattle, WA Handgun-March 2020
Stonghold Armored,

Inc.

Slotnick, Jeff- 253-538-9848 Jeff.slotnick@setracon.com Tacoma, WA; Handgun, Shotgun,
Setracon, Inc. Nationwide Rifle-ICP
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(Program Lead Inst)

Smith, David 253-888-3638 Hotshottactical2016 @gmail.com Lakewood, WA Handgun- Oct 2019
Hot Shot Tactical LLC

Sparr, Travis-Norton | 253-273-3683 T.Sparr@nortonci.com Lakewood Handgun-Oct 2020
Consulting &

Investigations

Spillman, Aaron — 253-538-7095 Aaron.spillman@triplecanopy.com Tacoma Handgun-Oct 2020
Triple Canopy

Standridge, Craig- 253-278-4583 Craig.standridge@pdza.org Tacoma, WA Handgun-October

Point Defiance Zoo &
Aquarium

2019
Rifle- August
2017***

Valentin, Eric-
Cocidius Solutions

706-580-5054

eval@cocidiustac.com;
mars@cocidiustac.com

Pierce County &
Statewide

Handgun March 2021
Shotgun- March 2020
Rifle- July 2020

Level | Scoped Rifle-
July 2020

Weller, Troy-Pierce
County Security

troyw@pcswa.com

In-house Only

Handgun-March 2020

Wilhelm, William-
Pierce County
Security

253-535-4433

bill@pcswa.com

King & Pierce CO'’s

Handgun- March
2021

SNOHOMISH COUNTY

Benkert, Richard-
Olympic Tactical &
Investigations

425-879-7487

rich@olytac.com

Stanwood, WA;
Nationwide

Handgun-ICP

Burns, Gregory
Tactical Training

425-773-2930

www.training-academy.org
trainingacademywa®@gmail.com

Lake Stevens, All of
WA & OR, Willing to

Handgun- October
2019

Academy travel

Cox, Michael- Safe 877-217-7233 admin@safeinsight.net Nationwide Handgun- October
Insight, LLC 2021

Drake, Gary- Raider | 206-854-5403 Raidertacoi@aol.com Nationwide Handgun- October
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Tactical

2021

Maus, David- David
B. Maus, LLC

928-642-5585

Dmaus2069@gmail.com

Snohomish County to
North of Tacoma; May
Travel

Handgun- March
2021

Post, Brian-Olympic
Tactical &
Investigations

425-232-4382

Brianpss6@gmail.com; brian@olytac.com

Everett, WA; W-WA

Handgun, Shotgun,
Rifle-ICP Instructor

Potter, Scott -
Boeing

206-595-3839

Scott.e.potter@boeing.com

Snohomish County

Handgun Oct 2021

Valiquette, Justin

425-231-0810

Justin.valiquette@gmail.com

Mountlake Terrace,
WA; Nationwide

Handgun-March 2021

SPOKANE COUN

TY

Ball, Jeremy- Sharp
Shooting Indoor Range

509-535-4444

Jeremy@®@sharpshooting.net

Spokane area

Handgun — Oct 2020

Bowden, Zachary-
Sharp Shooting
Indoor Range

509-535-4444

zach@sharpshooting.net

Spokane area

Handgun — Oct 2020

Daw, Jereme-State
Protection Services

509-590-7376

Jereme.daw®@gmail.com

Spokane, WA

Handgun-Oct 2021

Read, Robert-
Phoenix Protective
Corp.

509-448-4277

Robert.read@phoenixprotectivecorp.com

Willing to travel WA,
ORorID

Handgun-March 2019
Shotgun- July 2020
Rifle July 2020

Shah, J.C.-Phoenix
Protective Corp.

509-448-4277
509-469-8668

shah@phoenixprotectivecorp.com

Spokane, WA; all of
WA, OR

Handgun-March 2019

Sheets, Nathan -
Sharp Shooting
Indoor Range

509-535-4444

sheetsNMR@gmail.com;

Spokane (In-house only
at Sharp Shooting
Indoor Range)

Handgun Oct 2021

Smith, Jeremy-
Bulldog Bail Bonds

509-838-3733

Jeremysmithssi@gmail.com

Spokane

Handgun Oct 2020

Toulme, Ron-
Sagesse Enterprises

509-499-8928

toolmay@comcast.net

Spokane Area

Handgun-October
2021
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THURSTON COUNTY

Hamblen, G.J.-The
Hamblen Group, LLC

206-450-8218

gregory@®thehamblengroup.org

Olympia, WA;
Primary: Thurston CO;
Sec: King, Pierce,
Snohomish counties

Handgun-October
2019

Lamb, Michael- BTI
Security

301-562-9201

fortis.ml@gmail.com

Olympia, Tumwater,
will travel anywhere

Handgun-March 2019

WHATCOM COUNTY

Hassebrock, Michael

360-201-0280

whatcomfirearmstraining@hotmail.com

Custer, WA; Whatcom
CO; NW WA

Handgun-October
2019

Peterson, Greg-GX2
Training &
Investigations

360-224-0270

Renegadeisix@protonmail.com

Whatcom, Skagit, &
Snohomish CQO'’s; Will
travel

Handgun-March 2020

YAKIMA COUNTY

Botkin, Calvin-White

509-952-5158

whitebuffaloprotectiveservices@gmail.com

Toppenish, WA;

Handgun-Mach 2019

Buffalo Protective Statewide

Services LLC

Kellett, Dave — The 509-571-1449 dave@therangellc.com Yakima Handgun-Oct 2020

Range

Sharp, Matt 509-952-6116 Matthewrsharp@hotmail.com Yakima, WA; Handgun-March 2019
Statewide
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OREGON

Instructor

Phone

Email

Area/Will Travel

Certifications

Gardner, Shawn-
Best Protection

503-857-6403

Gardnershawn733@®gmail.com

McMinnville, OR

Handgun-Oct 2020

R.E.A.C.T. Training

shawn@reacttrainingsystems.com

Garrison, Michael- 1-971-401-1804 mgarrison@maxsent.com Portland, OR Handgun-October
Maxsent 2019
Jewell, Shawn 541-316-5830 www.reacttrainingsystems.com Redmond, OR Handgun- Oct 2019

Systems LLC
Holman, James 971-202-8957 www.54otactical.com Wilsonville, OR, will Handgun- Oct 2019
540 Tactical james@s54o0tactical.com travel nationwide

Kendrick, Chad-Taku
Tactical

907-789-4969

takutac@®gmail.com chadkrick@gmail.com

www.takutactical.com

OR, will travel

Handgun-October
2020

McKnight, William-
Knight School LLC

360-936-4791

knightschool@yahoo.com

Vancouver, WA; Clark
CO, WA, OR

Handgun-October
2021

Nichols, Logan -
Defensive Firearms

541-359-8740

training@d-fai.com

Eugene, OR; Western
WA

Handgun-March 2020

Instruction
Raycraft, Eugene- 541-480-0470 tiggertactical@yahoo.com Bend, OR and Handgun- October
Tigger Tactical surrounding area 2021

Salchenberger,
Nathan- Inter-Con
Security Systems

503-230-4745

nisalchenberger@bpa.qgov
nathansi7zs@hotmail.com

In-house only

Handgun- March
2021

Northwest
Enforcement Inc.

Snyder, Benjamin 971-340-9290 bencsnyder@yahoo.com OR & WA Handgun- October
2021
Withrow, Chad- 503-869-2209 chad@nwenforcement.com Portland, OR Handgun-October

2019

12
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ALASKA

ALASKA

Instructor

Phone

Email

Area/Will Travel

Certifications

Keeler, Mike — Doyon
Universal Services

907-263-6132

Mkeeler.contractor@tsocorp.com

Anchorage, AK; WA
& AK

Handgun-October
2019

Kendrick, Chad-Taku
Tactical

907-789-4969

takutac@gmail.com chadkrick@gmail.com | Anchorage, AK

www.takutactical.com

Handgun-October
2020

Storey, Allen-Doyon

907-263-6132

astorey@doyonuniversal.com

Anchorage, AK; WA

Handgun-October

Universal Services & AK 2019
IDAHO/MONTANA

IDAHO

Instructor Phone Email Area/Will travel Certifications

Romriell, Paul-
Paragon Systems, Inc

208-241-2748

promriell@parasys.com

Idaho; Eastern WA

Handgun- October
2021

Santos, Ed-Tactical 208-773-2331 ed@centertargetsports.com Post Falls, ID; Handgun-October
Services Group; 208-699-7647 ed@tacticalservicesgroup.com Nationwide 2021

Center Target Sports

MONTANA

N/A (see WA, OR, &
ID instructors lists for
travel info to
Montana)

Multiple in-house and Law Enforcement instructors are not listed on this directory.

Email us for verification of status at pspi@cjtc.state.wa.us
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Level 1 Scoped Rifle Instructors

WASHINGTON

Instructor

Phone

Email

Area/Will travel

Instructor Status

Canaan, Michael -
Corporate Special
Services

253-852-7000

mike @tridentseattle.com

Kent, WA; Nationwide

Active

Glassock, Greg - ICP 360-477-0731 greg@olytac.com Port Angeles, WA; WA, | Active
Instructor OR, CA

Kang, David-Milton PD | 425-503-7861 dkang@cityofmilton.net King/Pierce County Active
Munroe, Steve - 888-618-2116 smunroe@olympuscg.com Tacoma, WA; Active
Olympus Consulting | 360-951-6475 Statewide

Group

O'Neal, Jimmie - 253-226-8129 jimmie@mipcorporate.com Lakewood, WA; Active
Markham 253-353-6324 Statewide

Investigation &

Protection

Raines, Reno- 1-800-592-1408 info@securityrisksgroup.com Auburn, WA; Active
Security Risks Group Statewide

LLC

Rife, Ted “Clay” —Port | 360-452-4545 crife@cityofpa.us Port Angeles, WA Active
Angeles PD

Valentin, Eric- 706-580-5054 eval@cocidiustac.com; Pierce County & Active

Cocidius Solutions

mars@cocidiustac.com

Statewide
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